



OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED
CAUVERY ASSET – KARAIKAL
Office of the GM (C), Neravy Complex, Karaikal- 609604

No.ONG/KKL/CA/ES/GM(C)/T(VC1CC24017)/2024-25/NOA/RT

Date:05.09.2024

To,

R.Thiruvengadam,
11/34, Chinnappa Muthali street,
Bhuvanagiri – 608601.
Mob: 9789413445
E-mail: thirubvg23@gmail.com.

NOTIFICATION OF AWARD (NOA)

NAME OF WORK: "Civil works at explosive magazine, Kothagudi village, Tharangambadi Taluk, Mayiladuthurai District, Tamilnadu".

Dear Sir,

Your tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted on behalf of the Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited at your quoted offer of **Rs.8,31,428.65 (Rupees Eight lakhs thirty one thousand four hundred twenty eight and paise sixty five only)** which is (-)10.12% below the estimated cost of Rs.9,25,043.00.

You are requested to submit the Performance Guarantee in the form of NEFT/RTGS/Electronic fund transfer/ Electronic Bank Guarantee for the sum of **Rs. 83,143.00 (Rupees Eighty three thousand one hundred forty three only)** in the prescribed proforma vide Appendix- 1 of bid document from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank which is valid up to 31.01.2026.

You may kindly confirm within 03 days of issue of the NOA that SD/PBG shall be submitted within 15 days from the date of NOA and also execute an agreement on non-judicial stamped paper worth Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) as per standard Performa, which shall be signed within 15 days from receipt of an acceptable SD or PBG.

You are requested to obtain a PF Code number from the respective PF Commissioner (if not yet obtained, so far) and to submit proof of the same before submitting your bill.

You are requested to start the work immediately. However, the time Limit of **30 (Thirty) Days** shall be reckoned from the 15th day of this NOA or the handing over of the site, whichever is later.

EE (C)

For and on behalf of

Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.

SHREENADH. C / श्रीनाथ सी
EE (Civil) / कार्य अभियंता (सिविल)

Note: The Nomenclatures, quantities, units and rates of the items provided in the original tender shall be considered for all purposes, in case of any dispute on account of Typographical error etc.

N.o.o.

Copy to:-

1. CGM – HES
2. ~~CGM – HWS~~ *Hired Logging.*
3. GM (Civil) – LM (Works); I/c – Civil - for kind information pls.
4. GM (F&A), Neravy -----do----- (PR. No. 2090062025)
5. GM(C) – Project Manager - With a request:
To inform LEO through Form – VI-B for commencement & completion of the work.
To ensure the submission of proof of EPF Code by the Agency before processing his bill
6. Agreement Copy
7. Tender Cell.
8. File.

Encl: Schedule-B

Schedule-B

It. No	Description of item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Clearing grass and removal of the rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.	861.00	sqm	8.90	7,662.90
2	Providing hydraulic excavator (3D) with driver and fuel for the use of excavation of earth/uprooting of trees/ cleaning of thick jungle etc. for one day	3.00	day	8,362.12	25,086.36
3	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift , as directed by Engineer-incharge. All kinds of soil	11.00	cum	176.57	1,942.27
4	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	1.50	cum	2,112.59	3,168.89
5	Boring, providing and installing cast in situ single under reamed piles of specified diameter and length below pile cap cement concrete 1:1.5:3 (1-cement : 1.5-course sand :3 graded stone aggregate 20mm) using 400kg cement /cum to carry a safe working load not less than specified, excluding the cost of steel reinforcement but including the cost of boring with bentonite solution and the length of the pile to be embedded in the pile cap etc. all complete. (length of pile for payment shall be measured up to bottom of pile cap). 300 mm dia piles	36.00	metre	1,279.00	46,044.00
6	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	1.50	cum	6,776.21	10,164.32
7	Construction of granular sub-base by providing close graded Material conforming to specifications, mixing in a mechanical mix plant at OMC, carriage of mixed material by tippers to work site, for all leads & lifts, spreading in uniform layers of specified thickness with motor grader on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge. With material conforming to Grade-I (size range 75 mm to 0.075 mm) having CBR Value-30	5.00	cum	2,769.37	13,846.85
8	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	3.50	cum	7,739.42	27,087.97



SREENADH. C / श्रीनाथ सी
EE (Civil) / कार्य अभियंता (सिविल)

Sl. No	Description of item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
9	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	2.00	cum	8,998.22	17,996.44
10	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	475.00	kg	107.28	50,958.00
11	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	14.00	sqm	390.09	5,461.26
12	Dry flat brick soling with Country Bricks (compressive strength not less than 35 Kg/cm ²) including filling joints with river sand etc. complete all as directed by EIC.	30.00	sqm	322.07	9,662.10
13	Brick Work with Country Bricks (compressive strength not less than 35 Kg/cm ²) in Superstructure above plinth level upto Floor five level in Cement Mortar 1 :6 (1 Cement : 6 Coarse sand). (including curing complete):	2.60	cum	6,580.31	17,108.81
14	Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead.	160.00	sqm	54.36	8,697.60
15	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	209.00	sqm	341.84	71,444.56
16	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre, of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required, to achieve even shade and colour. Old work one or more coats	65.00	sqm	62.37	4,054.05
17	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : One or more coats on old work	638.00	sqm	102.26	65,241.88
18	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade : Old work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over on existing cement paint surface	78.00	sqm	120.12	9,369.36
19	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : Old work (one or more coats applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm) over priming coat of primer applied @ 0.80 litres/10 sqm complete including cost of Priming coat.	2512.00	sqm	112.31	2,82,122.72
20	Providing and fixing factory made uPVC door frame made of uPVC extruded sections having an overall dimension as below (tolerance ± 1 mm), with wall thickness 2.0 mm (± 0.2 mm), corners of the door frame to be Jointed with galvanized brackets and stainless steel screws, joints mitred and Plastic welded. The hinge side vertical of the frames reinforced by galvanized M.S. tube of size 19 X 19	6.00	metre	268.78	1,612.68

It. No	Description of item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
	mm and 1mm (± 0.1 mm) wall thickness and 3 nos. stainless steel hinges fixed to the frame complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-charge: Extruded section profile size 48x40 mm				
21	24 mm thick factory made PVC door shutters made of styles and rails of a uPVC hollow section of size 59x24 mm and wall thickness 2 mm (± 0.2 mm) with inbuilt edging on both sides. The styles and rails mitred and joint at the corners by means of M.S. galvanised/plastic brackets of size 75x220 mm having wall thickness 1.0 mm and stainless steel screws. The styles of the shutter reinforced by inserting galvanised M.S. tube of size 20x20 mm and 1 mm (± 0.1 mm) wall thickness. The lock rail made up of 'H' section, a uPVC hollow section of size 100x24 mm and 2 mm (± 0.2 mm) wall thickness, fixed to the shutter styles by means of plastic/galvanised M.S. 'U' cleats. The shutter frame filled with a uPVC multi-chambered single panel of size not less than 620 mm, having over all thickness of 20 mm and 1 mm (± 0.1 mm) wall thickness. The panels filled vertically and tie bar at two places by inserting horizontally 6 mm galvanised M.S. rod and fastened with nuts and washers, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-charge. (For W.C. and bathroom door shutter)	2.00	sqm	2,953.65	5,907.30
22	Providing & Fixing decorative high pressure laminated sheet of plain / wood grain in gloss / matt/ suede finish with high density protective surface layer and reverse side of adhesive bonding quality conforming to IS : 2046 Type S, including cost of adhesive of approved quality. 1.5 mm thick	13.00	sqm	1,040.45	13,525.85
23	Providing & fixing White vitreous china water closet squatting pan (Indian type) along with "S" or "P" trap including dismantling of old WC seat and "S" or "P" trap at site complete with all operations including all necessary materials, labour and disposal of dismantled material i/c malba, all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. Orissa pattern W.C Pan of size 580x440 mm	1.00	Each	4,455.22	4,455.22
24	Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well, unplasticized PVC medium well casing (CM) pipe of required dia, conforming to IS: 12818, including required hire and labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer -in-charge.: 100mm nominal size dia	30.00	metre	668.77	20,063.10
25	Development of tube well in accordance with IS : 2800 (part I) and IS: 11189, to establish maximum rate of usable water yield without sand content (beyond permissible limit), with required capacity air compressor, running the compressor for required time till well is fully developed, measuring yield of well by "V" notch method or any other approved method, measuring static level & draw down etc. by step draw down method, collecting water samples & getting tested in approved laboratory, i/c disinfection of tubewell, all complete, including hire & labour charges of air compressor, tools & accessories etc., all as per requirement and direction of Engineer-in-charge.	10.00	hour	1,079.35	10,793.50

It. No	Description of item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
26	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. In cement mortar	1.00	cum	2,049.38	2,049.38
27	Dismantling barbed wire or flexible wire rope in fencing including making rolls and stacking within 50 metres lead.	25.00	kg	36.61	915.25
28	Providing and fixing G.I. barbed wire in fencing work including the cost of G.I. staples etc. complete. (Mode of measurement shall be per metre of Individual line. Posts shall be measured separately).	694.00	metre	54.89	38,093.54
29	Diluting and injecting chemical emulsion for POST-CONSTRUCTIONAL anti-termite treatment (excluding the cost of chemical emulsion): Treatment of existing masonry using chemical emulsion @ one litre per hole at 300 mm interval including drilling holes at 45 degree and plugging them with cement mortar 1:2 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand) to the full depth of the hole : With Chlorpyrifos/Lindane E.C. 20% with 1% concentration	116.00	metre	42.77	4,961.32
30	Supplying chemical emulsion in sealed containers including delivery as specified. Chlorpyrifos/ Lindane emulsifiable concentrate of 20%	19.00	litre	233.52	4,436.88

Total	Rs.	7,83,934.36
Deduct quoted offer @ (-) 10.12% below	Rs.	-79,334.16
Total	Rs.	7,04,600.20
Add 18% GST	Rs.	1,26,828.45
Awarded value	Rs.	8,31,428.65

(Rupees Eight lakhs thirty one thousand four hundred twenty eight and paise sixty five only)


08/09/2024
SREENADH. C / श्रीनाथ सी
EE (Civil) / कार्य. अभियंता (सिविल)